ORDINANCE 21-1394

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF WOODBURN, INDIANA COMMON COUNCIL INCREASING THE THRESHOLD AMOUNT FOR PUBLIC PURCHASES BY THE CITY'S PURCHASING AGENTS

WHEREAS, on June 7, 1999, the Common Council of the City of Woodburn, Indiana (the "City"), adopted Ordinance No. G-99-1105 (the "Purchasing Policy Ordinance") pursuant to I.C. §5-22; and

WHEREAS, the Purchasing Policy Ordinance designated the Board of Public Works as the Purchasing Agency for the City, and provided that a designated purchasing agent may purchase supplies with an estimated cost of less than Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars (\$25,000) on the open market without inviting or receiving quotes or bids; and

WHEREAS, due to changes in applicable state law since the passage of the Purchasing Policy Ordinance, the above-stated Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars (\$25,000) purchasing threshold is now more restrictive than the purchasing threshold allowed by applicable state law; and

WHEREAS, the Common Council desires to increase the purchasing threshold adopted in the Purchasing Policy Ordinance to Fifty Thousand Dollars (\$50,000.00) so it corresponds more closely with the threshold amount allowed by current state law; and

WHEREAS, the Purchasing Policy Ordinance has been codified in Section 33.04 of the Woodburn City Code.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Common Council of the City of Woodburn, Indiana, that:

- 1. Section 33.04(B) of the Code of Woodburn shall be deleted in its entirety and restated to read as follows:
 - (B) The Purchasing Agent (Agents) may purchase supplies with an estimated cost of less than \$50,000 on the open market without inviting or receiving quotes or bids.
- 2. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and adoption, and approval by the Mayor.

ORD. 21-1394

Adopted and Ordained this 18th day of January 2021.

WAIVER OF SECOND READING

On motion duly made and seconded, the second reading of the foregoing Ordinance was unanimously waived. After a motion to adopt the Ordinance was properly made, the results of which are below, the Ordinance was deemed effective as of the date of passage due to a majority vote of yea and approval of the Mayor.

COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WOODBURN, INDIANA

By:	YEA	NAY	ABS
By: Michael Voirol, Councilman			
By:	YEA	NAY	ABS
By: Michael Martin, Councilman			
By:	YEA	NAY	ABS
By: Tonya Thompson, Councilman			
By:	YEA	NAY	ABS
By:			
By: Daniel Watts, Councilman	YEA	NAY	ABS
Daniel Watts, Councilman			
ATTEST:			
Rv			
By: Timothy Cummins, Clerk-Treasurer	<u> </u>		
The foregoing ordinance passed by the Counc	ril is signed and ar	oproved()/no	ot approved () by
me on the same date.	on is signed and ap	proved () / ne	e approved () by
Bv:			
Joseph Kelsey, Mayor for the City of Woodburn			
-	1 2,7		,

ORD. 21-1394